RESOLUTION


WHEREAS, on December 15, 2011, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 

authorized the Director, Department on Aging, to execute contracts to provide programs

and services for the period January 1, through December 31, 2012 [File No. 12-22 (a)(a)];

and


WHEREAS, the Department awards funds to provider agencies based on the availability
of federal, state, and local funds, allowable costs, recent usage by older persons of the programs
and services provided, anticipated changes in service demand, and allowable costs; and


WHEREAS, the actual amount of services that occur under a specific contract

is a function of available services, changes in the number of participants, evolving client needs,
weather, and other factors that cannot be precisely known when contracts are awarded; and


WHEREAS, if additional funds become available, the Department seeks to use those
funds to fully reimburse vendors for the services provided to eligible older persons, and for 
one-time expenditures designed to enhance the quality of programs and services provided; and


WHEREAS, the actual cost to provide contractual services in three 2012 program and

service contracts exceed the amounts originally awarded; and


WHEREAS, the Department has identified sufficient funds to increase awards 

to the three 2012 contracts; and 


WHEREAS, the Department recommends increasing awards for the following 

contractual services based on actual costs and to amend the awards as follows:

1.
Increase by $10,306, from $944,262 to $954,568, the contract with Goodwill

Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., to provide Case Management and Delivery


Services for Home Delivered Meals; and

2.
Increase by $14,655, from $275,500 to $290,155, the contract with Goodwill


Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., to provide Nutrition Site Supervision

Services (Multiple Sites); and

3.
Increase by $4,960, from $373,189 to $378,149, the contract with United

Community Center, Inc., to provide Programs in United Community Center

Senior center; now, therefore


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department on Aging, is hereby authorized to 

increase awards in the 2012 program and service contracts listed above, and in the 
recommended.

